

No. 05-705

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLOBAL CROSSING TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

METROPHONES TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MICHAEL W. WARD
Michael W. Ward, P.C.
1608 Barclay Boulevard
Buffalo Grove, IL 60089
(847) 243-3100

DAVID J. RUSSELL
Keller Rohrback L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-1900

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR. *
DONALD J. RUSSELL
DAMON W. TAAFFE
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	(i)
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
A. The Regulatory Framework Created By Congress	1
B. The Proceedings Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. Global Crossing’s Failure To Pay Dial-Around Com- pensation Constitutes An Unjust Or Unreasonable Practice Under Section 201(b), And Is Therefore Actionable In Federal Court Under Sections 206-207	15
A. Because The Terms “Unjust,” “Unreason- able,” and “Practice” Are Both Broad and Ambiguous, <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Owed To The FCC’s Authoritative Interpretation Of The Statute	17
1. The Text and Structure of Section 201(b) Do Not Unambiguously Resolve Its Applicability To A Carrier’s Violation Of The FCC’s Payphone Rules	17
a. Section 201(b) is not limited to carriers’ relationships with their customers	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

b.	There is no “jurisdictional mismatch” between Sections 201(b) and 276	23
2.	<i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Due To The FCC’s Permissible Construction Of The Ambiguous Language In Section 201(b) . . .	28
a.	The FCC’s interpretation of the terms in Section 201(b) is not precluded from receiving <i>Chevron</i> deference merely because it has implications for rights of action	30
b.	The brevity of the FCC’s statement does not preclude <i>Chevron</i> deference . .	33
B.	The FCC’s Interpretation of Section 201(b) Is Reasonable	38
II.	A Violation Of The FCC Payphone Rules Constitutes A Violation of Section 276, For Which Sections 206-207 Provide A Private Right Of Action	39
A.	Because Sections 206-207 Provide An Express Right Of Action For Any Violation Of The Act, There Is No Need To Look For Rights-Creating Language In Section 276 Itself	42
B.	The Express Right Of Action In Sections 206-207 For A Carrier’s Violation Of The Act Encompasses Violations Of Regulations Authoritatively Interpreting Section 276	43
C.	Even Under A <i>Sandoval</i> Approach That Looks For Rights-Creating Language, PSPs Would Have A Right Of Action Under Section 276	46
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ability Center v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	31
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	14, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 48
<i>American Public Communications Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. Sprint Communications Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	7, 8, 28, 30, 34, 46
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 292 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	10, 14, 37
<i>Bank of Am. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	49
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	37
<i>Building & Construction Trades Department, AFL-CIO</i> <i>v. U.S. Department of Labor Wage Appeals Board</i> , 829 F.2d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	35, 36
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	48
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	48
<i>Capital Network Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Chaffin v. Kansas State Fair Board</i> , 348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 45
<i>FCC v. ITT World Communications, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984)	36
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	13, 32
<i>Florida Public Telecomm’ns Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 54 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Gilmore v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	23
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	48, 49
<i>Greene v. Sprint Communications Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 42, 44, 46, 47
<i>In re Long Distance Telecomms. Litigation</i> , 831 F.2d 627 (6th Cir. 1987)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Wireless Radio</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 554 (D.D.C. 2004)	23
<i>In re Wireless Telephone Federal Cost Recovery Fees Litigation</i> , 2004 WL 3671053 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 20, 2004)	22-23
<i>Iverson v. City of Boston</i> , 452 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	18, 24
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	49-50
<i>Marcus v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1407 (1995) . . .	19
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	23
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services, Inc.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005)	17, 31, 32, 36, 45
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	35
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 551 (2005)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970)	36
<i>Public Serv. Comm'n of Md. v. FCC</i> , 909 F.2d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Scott</i> , 380 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	28
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	34, 35, 36
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	35
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	39
<i>Town of Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1991)	40
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	39
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	40
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	40
<i>Universities Research Ass'n, Inc. v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	31
<i>Virginian Ry. v. System Federation No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	49
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	50
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	50
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	9
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	24
 Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 158	23, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(9)	47
42 U.S.C. § 1983	49
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	48
47 U.S.C. § 152(b)	25
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 201(a)	15, 18, 20
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 206	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 207	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 208	5, 6, 7, 8, 29, 33, 39
47 U.S.C. § 226	2
47 U.S.C. § 226(c)(1)(B)	2
47 U.S.C. § 226(e)(2)	2
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 276(c)	25
47 U.S.C. §§ 501-503	5, 6

Administrative Materials:

47 C.F.R. § 42.6	34
47 C.F.R. § 43.11	34
47 C.F.R. § 63.500	34
47 C.F.R. § 64.1300 <i>et seq</i>	41
47 C.F.R. § 64.804	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ascom Comm'ns, Inc. v. Sprint Comm'ns Co.</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 3223 (2000)	19
<i>Business Discount Plan, Inc.</i> , 14 F.C.C.R. 340 (1998)	22
Comments of AT&T Corp. (July 1, 1996)	4
Comments of AT&T Corp. (June 23, 2003)	7, 29
Comments of Global Crossing North America, Inc. (June 23, 2003)	26
<i>Common Carrier Bureau Seeks Comment on the RBOC/GTE/SNET Payphone Coalition Petition for Clarification Regarding Carrier Responsibility for Payphone Compensation Payment</i> , CC Docket No. 96-128, available at 1999 WL 335783	6
<i>Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability</i> , Fourth Report and Order, 16 F.C.C.R. 15,435 (2001)	24
<i>GTE Telephone Operating Cos.</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 22,466 (1996)	24
<i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommuni- cations Act of 1996</i> , Notice of Proposed Rule- making, 11 F.C.C.R. 6716 (1996)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)**

<i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Report and Order, 11 F.C.C.R. 20,541 (1996)</i>	3, 4, 33, 38
<i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Second Report and Order, 13 F.C.C.R. 1778 (1997)</i>	4
<i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Third Report and Order, 14 F.C.C.R. 2545 (1999)</i>	4, 6, 48
<i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 18 F.C.C.R. 11,003 (2003)</i>	6, 29, 32
<i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Report and Order, 18 F.C.C.R. 19,975 (2003)</i>	3, 7, 29, 33
<i>Joint FCC/FTC Policy Statement for the Advertising of Dial-Around and Other Long-Distance Services to Consumers, 15 F.C.C.R. 8654 (2000)</i>	22
<i>Letter of Admonishment, 7 F.C.C.R. 7529 (1992)</i>	22
<i>MGC Communications, Inc. v. AT&T Corp., 14 F.C.C.R. 11,647 (1999)</i>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>MTS and WATS Market Structure, Amendment of Part 36 of the Commission’s Rules and Establishment of a Joint Board, CC Docket Nos. 78-72, 4 F.C.C.R. 5660 (1989)</i>	25
<i>MTS and WATS Market Structure, Phase III, Establishment of Physical Connections and Through Routes Among Carriers, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 94 F.C.C.2d 292 (1983)</i>	20
<i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling That AT&T’s Phone-to-Phone IP Telephony Services Are Exempt from Access Charges, 19 F.C.C.R. 7457 (2004)</i>	19
<i>Policies and Rules Concerning Interstate 900 Telecommunications Services, Report and Order, 6 F.C.C.R. 6166 (1991)</i>	24
<i>Policies and Rules Concerning Operator Service Access and Pay Telephone Compensation, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 6 F.C.C.R. 4736 (1991)</i>	2, 3
<i>Policies and Rules Concerning Operator Service Access and Pay Telephone Compensation, Second Report and Order, 7 F.C.C.R. 3251 (1992)</i>	2, 3
<i>Regulation of Prepaid Calling Services, Declaratory Ruling and Report and Order, FCC 06-79, 2006 WL 1826190 (released June 30, 2006)</i>	26
<i>U.S. Telepacific Corp. v. Tel-America of Salt Lake City, Inc., 19 F.C.C.R. 24,552 (2004)</i>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

*Vonage Holdings Corp., Petition for Declaratory
Ruling Concerning an Order of the Minnesota
Public Utilities Commission, Memorandum Opinion
and Order, 19 F.C.C.R. 22,404 (2004)* 25

Other Authorities:

STEPHEN BREYER, *ACTIVE LIBERTY* (2005) 45

ROBERT L. STERN ET AL.,
SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002) 9

WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL UNABRIDGED
DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1986) 17
